Professional Standards Education Seminar

Grievance Committee Case Study 
Instructions:  Read the following case study and, acting as a grievance committee, discuss the questions following the case with your tablemates to determine the best answer for each question.  Also read the complainant’s letter of complaint (not the response).
On March 1, Eric and Erica become affiliated with principal broker Tom of White Knight, Inc., REALTORS®.  Erica and Eric are inseparable twins, both entering the real estate business shortly after they graduated from college in January.  While still in college, Eric and Erica met Tom through Tom’s daughter, a collage chum of the twins.  Eric and Erica hit it off with Tom and he became a mentor to the twins for approximately six months, encouraging them to become licensed and to come work for him after they graduated.  
Shortly after they became licensed in March, but before they became REALTORS® May 1, Eric and Erica are approached by a former college classmate who heard through friends of friends that Eric and Erica were licensed.  The former classmate who is African American asks Eric and Erica to help her and her partner find a home to purchase.  Eric asks the couple if they are gay.  They respond that they are.  Erica informs the couple that she and her brother “don’t work with gay people.”  Because one of the women in the couple is African American Eric says, “I know a black REALTOR® who I’m sure you will be more comfortable with,” giving the couple that REALTOR®’s contact information.  They tell Tom about this encounter and he, according to the twins, supports them.  Tom tells the twins, according to the twins, that he can’t afford to be affiliated with “people like that” and that they made the right decision not to assist the couple, especially if they want to continue to be affiliated with his real estate firm.
Ultimately, though, there is a falling out between the twins and REALTOR® Tom in December that same year and Tom returns both of their licenses to the regulatory body December 31.  Tom does not pay the twins pursuant to their independent contractor agreements for transactions they were involved with while licensed with Tom.  The twins affiliate with Cottonwood Realty January 15 and are very happy with their new broker, REALTOR® Kate Wood, who agrees to file an arbitration request totaling $32,000 on their behalf if Tom doesn’t pay them pursuant to their independent contractor agreements for four transactions that closed in December and January.
A month after the twins affiliate with REALTOR® Wood she calls REALTOR® Tom, reminding him of his obligations under the twins’ independent contractor agreements.  She reminds him that all four transactions show as closed in the MLS.  He says he’ll pay them the following month after a couple other transactions close.  Three months after her initial call to Tom she calls Tom again because the twins have still not been paid.  Tom hangs up on her.  She writes a demand letter June 1 advising that if the twins are not paid within 30 days from the date of her letter she will file an arbitration request.  On August 31 the twins are still not paid so they file an ethics complaint charging Tom with violating Article 6 of the Code.  REALTOR® Wood also files an arbitration request against Tom at that same time asking to be paid $32,000 for four separate transactions shown as closed in the MLS that Eric and Erica say they were instrumental in procuring either the seller or buyer for while affiliated with Tom. 
In the ethics complaint alleging a violation of Article 6 the twins state that while working for White Knight, Inc. they routinely saw Tom fail to disclose to clients and customers to whom he made recommendations to for real estate products or services the financial benefits he received as a result of making those recommendations.  Erica said that the light bill for White Knight, Inc. was paid by the title insurance company Tom routinely referred people to.  The allegation is that Tom is still not disclosing this financial benefit to current clients and customers. 
The twins submit an affidavit dated August 31 with their complaint from another licensee named Kim who had a falling out with Tom a month before the twins filed their ethics complaint.  In the affidavit Kim states that for the three months she was licensed with Tom (May through July) the title insurance company paid the electric bill for White Knight, Inc. which totals approximately $100 each month and that she heard Tom routinely refer individuals to the title insurance company without ever disclosing the financial benefit he or his company received.  In her affidavit Kim states that Tom owns the building where White Knight, Inc., REALTORS® and the insurance company are located.  She explains that the insurance company occupies approximately 20% of the space in the building but the insurance company pays the entire monthly electric bill.  In the affidavit Kim states it was common knowledge in the firm that Tom recommended to his clients the title insurance company’s services without disclosing the financial benefit.  She said she also heard him recommend XYZ Bank to individual’s interested in financing on several occasions without ever disclosing any financial benefit, as well.  She states in her affidavit that prior to Tom returning her license to the state she asked around in the office and Tom’s long time book keeper (Betty) told Kim that the title company paid White Knight’s monthly electric bill and that XYZ Bank took care of the cost for White Knight’s billboard on I-55.
When in receipt of the ethics complaint, Tom files an allegation of a violation of Article 10 against both Eric and Erica.  He states a gay couple (one of whom is black) who approached the twins last year bumped into him at a July 4 fireworks celebration this year.  He states that he has the name and number of the couple and will gladly call them as witnesses so the hearing panel has first-hand testimony about what the twins said to the couple - - that they would not work with the couple because they were gay and that Eric referred the couple to a REALTOR® who is black saying, “I know a black REALTOR® who I’m sure you will be more comfortable with.”  Tom says that prior to the couple approaching him at the fire-works he had no knowledge of their encounter with the twins, although he did see the twins refuse to work with a Jewish man in November just before returning their licensees to the regulatory body.

Tom refuses to mediate and arbitrate the monetary dispute.  The board has amended its bylaws to require mediation pursuant to Article 17.      

Case Study Questions
1.
Is the arbitration request filed by REALTOR® Wood against REALTOR® Tom arbitrable?
A. Yes.
B. No.
Debrief:  There is no contractual dispute between REALTOR® Wood and REALTOR® Tom (and no specific non-contractual dispute as defined by SOP 17-4) concerning the $32,000 in question.
2.
Would an arbitration request for the $32,000 filed by REALTOR® Eric and REALTOR® Erica against REALTOR® Tom be arbitrable (either mandatory or voluntary)?

C. Yes.

D. No.

Debrief:  The case facts suggest that there as an independent contractor’s agreement between the non-principals and REALTOR® Tom so likely that contractual agreement would be the basis for the arbitration request. 
3.
Would an arbitration request filed by REALTOR® Eric and REALTOR® Erica against REALTOR® Tom be considered mandatory or voluntary?

A. Voluntary.

B. Mandatory.

Debrief:  Section 44 (a) (4) provides that REALTORS®  may arbitrate with their former broker even if they are no longer affiliated with him or her if all parties agree to submit to arbitration.  
Section 44 (a) (4) provides:

“REALTORS® and REALTOR-ASSOCIATES® who are or were affiliated with the same firm shall have the same right to invoke the arbitration facilities of the Board, provided each party voluntarily agrees to the arbitration in writing and the Board finds the matter properly subject to arbitration in accordance with the provisions of Part Ten, Section 45 of this Manual.  This privilege as stated applies to disputes arising when the parties are or were affiliated with the same firm, irrespective of the time request is made for such arbitration.”
4.
Is the arbitration request filed by REALTOR® Wood timely?
A. Yes.
B. No.
Debrief:  The arbitration request would likely not be timely filed since REALTOR® Wood learned about the dispute between the twins and their former broker on or about the time they placed their licenses with her (January 15) but Wood’s arbitration request was not filed until approximately seven months later (August 31).  All four of the properties closed in December or January. 

Section 47 of the Code of Ethics and Arbitration Manual provides, in relevant part, that:

“Requests for arbitration must be filed within one hundred eighty (180) days after the closing of the transaction, if any, or within one hundred eighty (180) days after the facts constituting the arbitrable matter could have been known in the exercise of reasonable diligence, whichever is later.”  
5.
Is the ethics complaint filed by Eric and Erica alleging a violation of Article 6 timely filed?
A. Yes.
B. No.

Debrief:  Although it is eight months after the twins left their prior broker when they file their ethics complaint (and none of the conduct the twins witnessed during their “employ” would be timely or could be included in findings of fact to substantiate a violation of Article 6), the affidavit submitted with the twin’s ethics complaint states that lack of proper disclosures occurred as recently as the month prior to the complaint being filed.   Kim was licensed with Tom May, June, and July and the ethics complaint is filed August 31.
Section 20 (a) provides in pertinent part that:
“Any person, whether a member or not, having reason to believe that a member is guilty of any conduct subject to disciplinary action, may file a complaint in writing with the Secretary, dated and signed by complainant, stating the facts on which it is based (Form #E-1, Complaint, Part Six), provided that the complaint is filed within on hundred eighty (180) days after the facts constituting the matter complained of could have been known in the exercise of reasonable diligence or within one hundred eighty (180) days after the conclusion of the transaction or event, whichever is later.”
6.
Assuming the ethics complaint alleging a violation of Article 6 is timely filed, should it be referred for hearing?

A. Yes.

B. No.

C. Cannot tell from information provided.

Debrief:  A grievance committee should refer an allegation for hearing if the facts alleged in the complaint were taken as true on their face and the allegations could possibly violate the Code of Ethics.  In this instance, the twins are alleging that Tom violated Article 6 because he failed to disclose financial benefits that his firm might receive for recommending a particular company to clients or customers when obtaining title insurance. 

7.
Assuming the ethics complaint alleging a violation of Article 10 with regard to the gay couple is timely filed, should it be referred for hearing?

A. Yes.

B. No.

C. Cannot tell from information provided.

Debrief:  Although a grievance committee should refer an allegation for hearing if the facts alleged in the complaint were taken as true on their face and the allegations could possibly violate the Code of Ethics, Eric and Erica were not REALTORS® at the time of the alleged bad act.  A REALTOR® may only be found in violation of the Code of Ethics if the facts giving rise to the allegation occurred after the individual has become a REALTOR®. 
If the alleged bad act occurred during the time the twins were REALTORS® and the allegation was timely filed, then the grievance committee should make the referral for hearing because Article 10 provides, in pertinent part, that:

“REALTORS® shall not deny equal professional services to any person for reasons of race, color, religion, sex, handicap, familial status, national origin, or sexual orientation.  REALTORS® shall not be parties to any plan or agreement to discriminate against a person or persons on the basis of race, color, religion, sex, handicap, familial status, national origin, or sexual orientation.” 
8.
Should the ethics complaint alleging a violation of Article 10 with regard to the Jewish man be referred for hearing?

A. Yes, a REALTOR® cannot discriminate based on religion.

B. No, it is not timely filed.

C. Cannot tell from information provided.

Debrief:  Although generally a grievance committee should refer an allegation for hearing if the facts alleged in the complaint were taken as true on their face and the allegations could possibly violate the Code of Ethics.  However, in this instance, Tom states he witnessed Eric and Erica turn the Jewish man away in November but he did not make the accusation that the twins violated Article 10 until he filed his ethics complaint September 27 the following year, well past the 180 day time frame.  
9.
Assuming Eric and Erica’s and Tom’s ethics complaints are appropriately referred for hearing, should the cases be consolidated and heard before one hearing panel? 

A. Yes.

B. No.

C. The board could consolidate the ethics hearings, but is not required to.
Debrief:  Although the two complaints do not arise out of the same transaction or event, for judicial economy purposes the association could consolidate the matters so one hearing panel could make a decision with respect to both complaints.

Policy Statement #34, Consolidation of Ethics Complaints Arising Out of the Same Transaction, provides:
“In the interest of maximizing the resources of Boards and Associations, Grievance Committees should use all reasonable efforts to ensure that all ethics complaints arising out of the same transaction or event are consolidated and scheduled for hearing in a single hearing.  Respondents to ethics complaints do not have the right to a separate hearing unless they can demonstrate that consolidation of complaints would prevent them from receiving a fair hearing.” 

10.
Since the association Tom belongs to has adopted mandatory mediation, must Tom submit to mediation if requested to do so by Eric and Erica or REALTOR® Woods? 

A. Yes.

B. No.

C. Yes with respect to REALTOR® Woods but no with respect to Eric and Erica

Debrief:  Any arbitration request filed by Eric and Erica at best would be voluntary pursuant to Section 44 (a) (4).  The request by REALTOR® Woods is not arbitrable.  An individual is only obligated to mediate those disputes that are otherwise arbitrable and mandatory.  See Article 17 of the Code and Section 44. 

11.
If the association has adopted mandatory mediation and an arbitration request is timely filed, arbitrable, and mandatory and Tom refuses to mediate, what will happen? 

A. The complainant may allege a violation of Article 17 which will be referred to the grievance committee and then to a hearing panel for determination.
B. The complainant may allege a violation of Article 17 which will be referred directly to the board of directors for hearing and determination.

C. Administratively, staff can advise Tom that pursuant to the board of directors action of mandating mediation that if he does not submit to mediation his membership will automatically terminate.

Debrief:  Section 49 provides in part that

“If the complainant alleges that a member has improperly refused to submit a dispute to arbitration (or mediation if required by the Board), the complaint shall not be referred to the Grievance Committee or a Hearing Panel, but shall be brought before the Board of Directors at the next regular meeting or at a special meeting called by the President for that purpose.  The procedures for notices, time of notice, and hearing prescribed for matters before a Hearing Panel shall apply.  The sole question of fact for the Directors to decide will be whether the respondent has failed to submit an arbitrable matter to arbitration or mediation in violation of Article 17:”
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